administrative expenses" (Euro 31,823 thousand at 31 March 2018 and Euro 29,981 thousand at

31 March 2017);

• “Net adjustments to property, plant and equipment and intangible assets" include captions 210

and 220 in the standard reporting format;

• "Gains (losses) on equity investments, disposal of investments and adjustments to goodwill"
include captions 250, 270 and 280 in the reporting format;

• "Contributions to the DGS, SRF and FITD-VS funds" has been shown separately from the specific

accounting technical forms to give a better and clearer representation, as well as to leave the

"Other administrative costs" as a better reflection of the trend in the Group's operating costs. In

particular, at 31 March 2018, this caption represents the component allocated to administrative

costs in relation to the 2018 ordinary contribution to the SRF (European Single Resolution Fund)

for Euro 20,282 thousand.

The income statement at 31 March 2018, drawn up in accordance with the 5th update of Bank of Italy

Circular no. 262, has been reclassified on a pro-forma basis to allow better comparison with the prior year

figures.

13

(in thousand of Euro)
Captions 31.03.2018 Reclassific

ations
31.03.2018
pro-forma

31.03.2017

10+20 Net interest income 293,234 (25,637) 267,597 288,114
40+50 Net commission income 198,120 - 198,120 177,373

70 Dividends  584 - 584 312

80+90+100+1
10

Net trading income 153,634 - 153,634 24,664

230 Other operating charges/income 11,485 - 11,485 10,310

Operating income 657,057 (25,637) 631,420 500,773

190 a) Payroll  (207,534) - (207,534) (194,125)
190 b)  Other administrative costs (102,285) - (102,285) (96,628)

210+220
Net adjustments to property, plant and equipment
and intangible assets (21,339) - (21,339) (18,685)

Operating costs (331,158) - (331,158) (309,438)

Net operating income 325,899 (25,637) 300,262 191,335

130 a)
Net impairment adjustments to Financial assets at
amortised cost (26,141) 25,637 (504) (133,573)

130 b) Net impairment adjustments to Financial assets at
fair value through other comprehensive income 1,763 - 1,763 (17,381)

Net impairment adjustments to other financial
assets - 13,964 13,964 4,647

Net impairment adjustments to credit risk (24,378) 39,601 15,223 (146,307)

200 Net provisions for risks and charges (11,663) (13,964) (25,627) (5,661)

### Contributions to SRF, DGS, IDGF - VS (20,282) - (20,282) (18,061)

250+270
+280

Gains (Losses) on disposal of investments and
adjustments to goodwill 2,827 - 2,827 3,705

290 Profit from current operations before tax 272,403 - 272,403 25,011
300 Income taxes on current operations  (6,918) - (6,918) (7,743)
330 Profit (loss) for the period 265,485 - 265,485 17,268

340
Profit (loss) for the period pertaining to minority
interests (14,462) - (14,462) (2,710)

350
Profit (Loss) for the period pertaining to
the Parent Company 251,023 - 251,023 14,558

14

Reclassified consolidated income statement by quarter as at 31 March
2018

(in thousand of Euro)
Captions 31.03.2018

pro-forma
1st

quarter
2017

2nd
quarter

2017

3rd
quarter

2017

4th
quarter

2017

10+20 Net interest income 267,597 288,114 282,005 280,218 274,142
40+50 Net commission income 198,120 177,373 181,851 184,802 196,602

70 Dividends  584 312 10,812 507 785

80+90+100+110 Net trading income 153,634 24,664 25,869 20,489 32,112
230  Other operating charges/income 11,485 10,310 14,298 23,565 10,017

Operating income 631,420 500,773 514,835 509,581 513,658